
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2019
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, ASGHAR MAJEED, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS AND 
LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance
Democratic Services

Issued: Tuesday, 2 April 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any 
accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will 
be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also 
be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 13th March 2019.

5 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning 
applications received.
 
Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module at http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.

11 - 78

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

79 - 86

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers
that have been relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and
recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning
decisions, replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation
received from local societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the
total number of letters received from members of the public will normally be listed as
a single Background Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary
views are expressed. Any replies to consultations that are not received by the ti
[...]
ersonal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 4



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

13.03.19

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith, 
Claire Stretton and Paul Brimacombe.

Officers: Neil Allen, Tony Franklin, Gordon Oliver, Jenifer Jackson (Head of Planning) 
and Wendy Binmore

Also Present: Councillor Stuart Carroll.

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations of interest were received from the following Members:

Councillor Hunt declared a personal interest in item 3 as her son worked in that 
building but would be shortly moving out. Councillor Hunt confirmed she attended 
Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest in item 2 as she used the garage on 
site for MOT’s. Councillor Stretton confirmed she attended Panel with an open mind.

Councillor D. Wilson declared a personal interest in items 1 and 4 as he was a Bray 
Parish Councillor but had attended the Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest in items 1 and 4 as he was a Bray 
Parish Councillor but had attended the Panel with an open mind.

21 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
February 2019 be approved.

22 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following 
the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

*Item 1

18/01804/OUT

Former buildings including Unites 

Outline application for access 
only to be considered at this 
stage with all other matters to be 
reserved for demolition of all 
buildings, structures and 

5

Agenda Item 3



and Cottages at Water Oakley 
Farm, Windsor road, Water 
Oakley, Windsor

hardstanding; residential 
development for up to 127 
dwellings together with 
associated open space, 
landscaping, community pavilion 
and other infrastructure.

Councillor Hunt proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to DEFER 
and DELEGATE the decision to 
Grant planning permission to the 
Head of Planning subject to the 
following: 

1. Submission of information to 
demonstrate that the proposal 
would not adversely affect 
ground contamination, and to 
secure that through condition 
or Section 106 as 
appropriate.

2. Submission of information to 
demonstrate that the proposal 
would not adversely impact 
on protected species or result 
in the loss of habitats without 
meeting the requirement to 
mitigate or compensate that 
loss, and to secure that 
through condition or Section 
106 as appropriate.

3. Following the completion of 1 
and 2 above, the referral of 
the application (including draft 
conditions and heads of 
terms) to the Secretary of 
State as the proposed 
development represents 
“Green Belt development” as 
defined under The Town and 
Country Planning 
(consultation) (England) 
Direction 2009 and 
confirmation that the 
application can be determined 
by the Borough.

4. The conditions listed in 
Section 12 of the Main Report 
(including any non-material 
changes to the recommended 
conditions).

5. Subject to 3 above, the 
completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure 

6



matters set out within the 
Main Report to mitigate the 
impacts of the proposal and 
make the development 
acceptable in planning terms.

6. In the interest of effective 
decision making to grant 
delegated authority to the 
Head of Planning to 
determine under delegated 
powers any reserved matters 
application(s) associated with 
this application.

As per the Head of Planning’s 
recommendations.

This was seconded by 
Councillor Love.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
DEFER and DELEGATE the 
application. 


[...]
nal Planning Policy 
Framework (2019) and 
policies SP2 and SP3 of the 
Borough Local Plan 
Submission Version (2018).

3. It has not been demonstrated 
that the proposed 
development would provide a 
suitable residential 
environment for future 
residents. specifically, 
significant concerns have 
been identified in terms of the 
limited levels of natural 

8



sub/daylight and outlook for 
the units contained in blocks 
A and B, which are proposed 
to be the affordable housing 
blocks. This is contrary to the 
NPPF (2019).

4. In the absence of sufficient 
information to indicate 
otherwise the proposed 
development has failed to 
demonstrate suitable water 
drainage as required by the 
National Policy Framework 
(2019) and the Non-statutory 
technical standards for 
suitable drainage systems 
(2015).

This was seconded by Councillor 
Brimacombe..
It was unanimously agreed to 
REFUSE the application.

(The Panel was addressed Michael 
Weidner, Andrew hill, Gurpreet 
Bhangra and Councillor Stuart 
Carroll in objection and Matthew 
Roe of ROK Planning in support of 
the application).

*Item 3

18/03502/FULL

Kings Chase
107-123 King Street
Maidenhead SL6 1DP

New 6 storey B1 (a) office building 
with basement, 86 car parking 
spaces and ancillary development 
thereto. Ground floor to be used 
for flexible uses B1 (a)/A1/A3 
following demolition of existing 
office building.

Councillor Love proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to 
APPROVE  the application, with the 
conditions listed in Section 12 of the 
Main Report. This was seconded by 
Councillor D. Wilson.

It was unanimously Agreed to 
APPROVE the application..

(The Panel were addressed by 
Pippa Nisbet, Applicants Agent).

*Item 4

18/03517/FULL

Change of use of building from 
Canine Care Facility (Sui Generis) 
to B1 (Light Industrial)

9



Old Court Studio
Upper Bray Road
Bray
Maidenhead SL6 2DB

Councillor Hunt proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to 
APPROVE the application and grant 
planning permission with the 
conditions listed in Section 13 of the 
Main Report. This was seconded by 
Councillor Kellaway.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
APPROVE the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Sue 
Elliot and Steve Devaney in 
objection).

Item 5

19/00064/FULL

Atos, Maiden House
Vanwell Road
Maidenhead SL6 4UB

Enlargement and conversion of 
the first floor, construction of a 
new second and third(s) to 
provide 2 x 2 bedroom and 1 x 1 
bedroom flats.

Councillor D. Wilson proposed to 
move Officers recommendation to 
APPROVE the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Kellaway. 

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
APPROVE the application

23 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.15 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

10



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

10th April 2019

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/03324/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
13

Location: Land To The West Of Mullberry Coningsby Lane Fifield Maidenhead 

Proposal: Rural workers dwelling

Applicant: Kendall  Smith Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 23 January 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 18/03646/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
32

Location: Maidenhead United Football Club  York Road Maidenhead SL6 1SF

Proposal: Extension to the existing South stand, including the installation of pods; erection of new North East stand; 
erection of new two storey changing facility with ancillary uses, and installation of replacement floodlights.

Applicant: Mr Adams Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 16 April 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 19/00042/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
45

Location: Boyne Hill Garage Ltd 7 Bath Road Maidenhead SL6 4AH

Proposal: Proposed new building comprising of B1(a) office and 8no. apartments with associated parking following 
demolition of existing building

Applicant: Honar Holdings Ltd Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 18 April 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 19/00279/OUT Recommendation REF Page No. 
59

Location: Fernbank  The Straight Mile Shurlock Row Reading RG10 0QN

Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction of a replacement dwelling and outbuildings.

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Guthrie Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 10 April 2019
___________________________________________________________________________________11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Planning Applications Received                                                                                       Page No. 79

Appeal Decisions Report                                                                                                  Page No. 81

12



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

10 April 2019 Item: 1
Application
No.:

18/03324/FULL

Location: Land To The West Of Mullberry Coningsby Lane Fifield Maidenhead
Proposal: Rural workers dwelling
Applicant: Kendall Smith
Agent: Mr Jack Clegg
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal is for a new dwelling for a rural worker to support a relocated agricultural enterprise.
While the development of isolated homes in the countryside should normally be avoided, it is
established that there is an essential need for new permanent dwelling on site which should be
given substantial weight in support of the development
[...]
n and Site Layout 

 

 

 

 

 

 

29



 

 

 

 

 

 

30



Appendix B – Proposed Plans and Elevations 

 

31



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

10 April 2019 Item: 2
Application
No.:

18/03646/FULL

Location: Maidenhead United Football Club York Road Maidenhead SL6 1SF
Proposal: Extension to the existing South stand, including the installation of pods; erection of new

North East stand; erection of new two storey changing facility with ancillary uses, and
installation of replacement floodlights.

Applicant: Mr Adams
Agent: Mr Philip Neaves
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks planning permission to provide a new changing facility, additional spectator
seating and the introduction of new floodlighting. These changes are proposed to help meet
Maidenhead Football Club’s aspirations to become a League 2 Club.

1.2 The proposal, subject to planning conditions is considered to have an acceptable impact on the
character of the area, trees, transport, residential amenity and archaeology. The only
outstanding matter is the provision of acceptable Sustainable Drainage, and comments are
awaited form the Lead Local Flood Authority. This will be reported in the update to Panel.

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning:

1.
To GRANT planning permission on the basis the Lead Local Flood Authority raise no
objection.

2.

To REFUSE planning permission if the Lead Local Flood Authority maintain their
objection to the application.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 Maidenhead Football Club is situated to the south of York Road, within the town centre. The site
is situated within York Road Opportunity Area within the Maidenhead Area Action Plan.

3.2 The application site includes the football ground, training facilities, changing rooms and spectator
stands. The site is situated next to residential properties and non-residential uses. To the south of
the site is the railway track.

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1 N/A

32



5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for:

 Extension to the existing spectator stand in the southern part of the application site,
which would provide an additional 224 seats, giving a total capacity of 773 seats in that
stand. The extended stand would be circa 16 metres wide and would match the height of
the existing stand.

 A new 300 seater stand would be situated in the north-eastern part of the site on existing
hardstanding. It would be about 40 metres wide and 5 metres tall (at the highest point).

 New two storey changing facility with ancillary uses. The building would have a
maximum height of around 7 metres. It would provide changing facilities, toilets, showers,
a meeting room and a medical room. The changing facilities would be in a similar location
to the existing changing facilities in the northern part of the application site.

 The installation of replacement floodlights. The 4 floodlights would be 20 metres high.

5.2 Planning History

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003)
considerations

6.1 The main Development Plan policies applying to the site are:

These policies can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices

Maidenhead Area Action Plan 2011

Reference Description Decision
13/00771/FULL Construction of a replacement

grandstand to the south side of the
football ground.

Permitted 15th May 2013.

00/35657/FULL Replacement terrace and new stand Permitted 8th August 2000.
94/0116
[...]
uch would look out of keeping in the area.

9.8 The scheme owing to its scale and appearance would cause harm to the character of this area.
The scheme conflicts with Policy DG1 of the Adopted Local Plan, which should be given

49



significant weight, and also the aims of the NPPF (as a material consideration) which seeks to
secure high quality design.

9.9 On the opposite side of the road are numbers 22 and 24 Bath Road, Grade II Listed Buildings
dating from 1840. Whilst the Conservation Officer has raised concerns that this scheme would
adversely impact on the setting of these Listed Buildings, it is considered that the setting of these
Listed Building has changed over time. The A4 is a large busy road which runs between this site
and the Listed Buildings and provides a distinct physical separation. As such, it is not considered
that the development at this site would impact on the setting of the Listed Buildings. However, as
set out previously, the scheme is considered to be poor design that would be harmful to the
character of the area.

Trees

9.10 There are off site trees on the neighbouring site (to the west) which are subject to a Tree
Preservation Order. The proposed building would be taller and closer to this site than the
existing. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that this scheme would have
an acceptable impact on these trees.

Transport

9.11 The Bath Road (A4) forms part of the strategic road network providing a key route into
Maidenhead and further east towards London and west towards Reading. Bath Road in the
immediate vicinity of the site accommodates two-way traffic, is circa 8m in width and is restricted
with a 30mph speed limit.

9.12 Compared to the extant use, it is considered there is likely to be a small increase in traffic
movements to and from the site as a result of the development, however, the increase in traffic is
not considered to be severe.

9.13 The application proposes a new vehicular access onto Bath Ro
[...]
to result in a danger to highway safety. The application fails to comply with Policy T5 of the
Adopted Local Plan and paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

5 The application fails to demonstrate that adequate Sustainable Drainage can be provided, which
is a mandatory requirement for a Major development.

53



 
 
 
Appendix A – site location and proposed layout  

 

 

 

 

 

54



 
 
 
Appendix B- Elevations  

 

 

 

 

 

 

55



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

56



 
 
 
Appendix C- Floor plans  

Proposed ground floor  

 

 

 

57



 
 
 

 

 

 

58



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

10 April 2019 Item: 4
Application
No.:

19/00279/OUT

Location: Fernbank The Straight Mile Shurlock Row Reading RG10 0QN
Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction of a replacement

dwelling and outbuildings.
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Guthrie
Agent: Mr Tom McArdle
Parish/Ward: Waltham St Lawrence Parish/Hurley And Walthams Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal involves the construction of a replacement dwelling (outline application with all
matters reserved) and the demolition and erection of outbuildings. The site lies within the
designated Green Belt. The proposed dwelling would be materially larger than the dwelling it
would replace and would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt. It is not
considered that the demolition of some outbuildings and their replacement with smaller
outbuildings would justify a materially larger dwelling and no very special circumstances exist in
this case to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.

It is recommended the Panel REFUSES planning permission for the following
summarised reason (the full reason is identified in Section 13 of this report):

1. Th
[...]
ly alter the character of the appeal site which is currently a spacious green area 
and as such would fail to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the 
Conservation Area as a designated heritage asset. The siting of the dwelling in the proposed 
location would represent a significant risk of harm to the protected willow tree. The Inspector 
did not consider that there were any very special circumstances that would outweigh the 
harm by inappropriateness or the other harm listed above.

82



Appeal Ref.: 18/60154/REF Planning Ref.: 18/02016/OUT PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/18/
3218002

Appellant: Mr And Mrs Guthrie c/o Agent: Mr Tom Mcardle Pike Smith And Kemp Rural The Old Dairy 
Hyde Farm Marlow Road Maidenhead SL6 6PQ Berkshire

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse
Description: Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction of a replacement dwelling 

and outbuildings.
Location: Fernbank  The Straight Mile Shurlock Row Reading RG10 0QN
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 27 March 2019

Main Issue: The Inspector concluded that the proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and would cause harm to openness. The fall-back position of the side and rear 
extensions under permitted development were not considered to constitute very special 
circumstances as they were of poor quality design and would block an existing access 
therefore making it unlikely that they would be built.

Appeal Ref.: 19/60007/REF Planning Ref.: 18/02386/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/18/
3216012

Appellant: Mrs Farzana Sultana 1 Westmead Maidenhead SL6 7HQ
Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse
Description: Part single part two storey side/rear extension and loft conversion
Location: 18 Gloucester Road Maidenhead SL6 7SN
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 7 March 2019

Main Issue: The Inspector acknowledges the main issue to be the impact of the two storey rear extension 
on the living conditions, spe

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 10 April 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

10.04.19

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
Paul Brimacombe, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, Derek Sharp and 
Adam Smith.

Officers: Shilpa Manek, Ashley Smith (Deputy Head of Planning), Neil Allen (Legal 
Officer) and Claire Pugh (Senior Planning Officer)

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Stretton.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Walters and Wilson, both declared a personal interest for Item 1 as they were 
members of Bray Parish Council. Both were attending the meeting with an open mind.

26 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 
be approved.

27 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

RESOLVED UNNOMIUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
amended.

*Item 1

18/03324/FULL

Land to the West of Mullbery
Coningsby Lane
Fifield
Maidenhead

Rural workers dwelling.

Councillor Walters proposed to move 
REFUSAL, against the Officers 
recommendation as there wasn’t 
sufficient need for an agricultural 
dwelling on site in the lack of operation 
of a business and if a need was there, 
the current application for the dwelling 
was too large. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hunt. Councillors Walters 
and Hunt agreed to delegate to the 
Head of Planning to actively liaise with 
them.

It was Unanimously agreed to 
REFUSE the application.

(The Panel were addressed by Helen 
Howard, Objector. Tom McCardle, 
Applicants agent and Councillor 



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 10 April 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

Coppinger, Ward Councillor)

Item 4

19/00279/OUT

Fernbank
The Straight Mile
Shurlock Row
Reading
RG10 0QN

Outline application with all matters 
reserved for the construction of a 
replacement dwelling and 
outbuildings.

Councillor Hunt proposed to delegate 
the application to the Head of Planning 
with instruction to APPROVE it, subject 
to conditions, the removal of permitted 
development rights and a legal 
agreement to prevent the 
implementation of any extant certificates 
or undertaking of further permitted 
development work on the site. This 
motion was seconded by Councillor 
Brimacombe. This motion was contrary 
to the Officer recommendation.

Councillor Smith then proposed to move 
Officer recommendation to REFUSE the 
application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Sharp. 

A named vote was carried out on Cllr 
Hunt’s motion. Five Councillors 
(Brimacombe, Hunt, Kellaway, Love and 
Walters) voted to APPROVE the 
motion. Councillors Sharp, Smith and 
Wilson voted against the motion. 

Cllr Smith’s motion fell as a result of the 
passing of the first motion.

(The Panel were addressed by Martin 
Guthrie, Applicant)

*Item 2

18/03646/FULL

Maidenhead United Football Club
York Road
Maidenhead
SL6 1SF

Extension to the existing South 
stand, including the installation of 
pods; erection of new North East 
stand; erection of new two storey 
changing facility with ancillary uses, 
and installation of replacement 
floodlights.

Councillor Wilson proposed to move 
Officers recommendation to APPROVE 
the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Walters.

It was Unanimously Agreed to 
APPROVE the application.



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 10 April 2019
Author: Shilpa Manek

28 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

The Panel thanked and congratulated Officers for all their hard work.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.43 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


